


CONTENTS
| Courses Available to Adults

A Colleges

B Technical Schools

C Theological Schools
D Secondary Schools

E Other Special Classes

Il Cultural Resources Open to Public

Libraries
Museums

Music

Art

Theatre and Films
Lecture Series
Miscellaneous

QmMEoOw>

The Content of the Folder Compiled by: The
Culture and Education Division of the
Community Council

Further Information:
Lancaster Free Public Library
EXpress 4-2651

| Courses Available to Adults
A Colleges
1 Franklin and Marshall College

Evening Division

Richard H. Winters, Assistant to the Dean (EX 3-3621)

a. Undergraduate Courses in Accounting, Biology, Business
Administration (Finance, Management, Sales), Chemistry,
Economics, English Composition, French, German, Govern-
ment, History, Literature, Mathematics, Philosophy, Phys-
ics, Psychology, Religion, Russian, Spanish, Speech.

b. Certificates of Achievement Program -selected courses for
non-college graduates now working in industry who desire




A

1b college-level work in Management, Distribution or Account-
ing.

c. Associate of Science Degree - Civil, Mechanical, Chemi-
cal, or Electrical Engineering, Architecture, Chemistry
and Physics - for technicians now employed in industry.

d. Master of Science Program - in Physics and Chemistry -
for persons in full time industrial employment, research
and development.

e. Temple University - Masters Degree courses in Education
and Business Administration - taught on the Franklin and
Marshall campus - staffed and administered solely by
Temple University - for information write to Mr. Erle Ehly,
Director of Extension Services, Temple University, Phila-
delphia 22, Pennsylvania.

2 Elizabethtown College (Elizabethtown, Pa.)

Dr. Roy E. McAuley, President

Courses in Liberal Arts, Science, Business Administration,
Mathematics, Social Studies, Sociology, Psychology, Reli-
gion and Languages, including Esperanto, Teacher Education
in Elementary, Secondary and Business and Special Educa-
tion, Music Education.

Millersville State College, (Millersville, Pa.)

Dr. A. G. Breidenstine, Dean of Instruction.

Saturday Morning Classes (undergraduate): Advanced Wood-
working, Advanced General Metal, Advanced Graphic Arts,
Public School Nursing, Public School Organization.

Evening Classes (undergraduate): English Grammar, History
of Civilization, World Geography, Sr. Life Saving (Swimming),
Int. to Music, World Lit., Tch. Eng., I. A. Curriculum Con-
struction, Prin. & Pract. of Ind. Arts, Geometry, Modern
Mathematics, Speech and Developmental Reading I & II,
Home & Family.

Graduate Courses

Ed501 A 2 Methods of Research Al Sat. 8:30-10:30 Sp. Ed. Becker
Ed511 A 2 The Soc. Stud. Curriculum  Elem. Sat. 10:30-12:30 G106  Becker
Eng 534a A 2 Victorian Poetry and Prose  Eng. Sat. 10:30-12:30 17 Brightbill
Guid 505 A 2 Study of the Individual Guid. Sat. 10:30-12:30 Sp. Ed  Crawford
LA.503 A 2 Org., Adm. the Laboratory  Ind. Arts Sat. 10:30-12:30 0121  Ditlow
L1A.507 A 2 Writing Professional Paper lnd Arts Friday 7-9 p.m. 9121  Weber
Sci 50la A 2 Science in Our Age Monday 7-9 p.m. 4 Stauffer
So 511 A 2 Social Organization Suc Stud. Wednesday 7-9 p.m. 16 Voigt

I A 4 Pennsylvania State University.

Evening Classes at Columbia H.S. - Right of Way Agent, The
Dynamics of Sales, Industrial Purchasing, Real Estate Theory
& Application, Fundamentals of Electronic Data Processing,
Office Administration for Executive Secretaries, Personnel
Management and Supervision.

For further information, contact The York Campus, The Penn-
sylvania State University, 1031 Edgecomb Aveuue, York,
Pennsylvania (Phone 2-0969). James P. Murphy, District Ad-
ministrator.

B Technical and Professional Schools

5. Bowman Technical School (corner of North Duke and East
Chestnut Streets, Lancaster, Pa., EX 7-5927). Established
1887. Courses in Watch & Clock Repairing. C.E.Bowman,Prin.

6 Lancaster Business School (48 North Queen Street, Lancaster,
EX 7-8818). F. H. Miller is in charge.

Courses in Secretarial Work, Stenography, Accounting, Higher
Accounting, Business Administration. Day and evening classes.

7 Stevens Trade School (750 East King Street, Lancasier, EX

7-2491). Donald W. Jones, Asst. Superintendent.

Evening classes in Electricity; Machine Shop Practice; Auto-
motive Mechanics; Masonry; Wood Working; Architectural and
Mechanical Drafting; Radio & TV Fundamentals; Basic Elec-
tronics.

8 St. Joseph’s Hospital (College Ave. & Walnut St., Lancaster,

EX 7-2821). Sister Maria Dolorata, O.S.F., Administrator.
Approved programs in Anesthesia, \1ed1ca] Techno]ogy, Pro-
fessional Nursing and X-Ray Technology.

9 Lancaster General Hospital (525 N. Duke Street, Lancaster,

EX 3-5801). Calvin Ross, Personnel Director.
Courses for Laboratory Technicians, Professional School of
Nursing. M.D. Internships and Residencies.

C Theological Schools
10 Lancaster Theological Seminary of the United Church of Christ,

College Avenue and James Street, Lancaster EX 3-0654.

This is a graduate school offering Bachelor of Divinity, Master
of Religious Education and Master of Sacred Theology de-
grees. There are some special students. Dr. Robert V. Moss,
Jr. is President and Dr. Lee J. Gable is Dean.

11 Lancaster School of the Bible (835 Bluegrass Road, off Eden

Road, Lancaster, LO 9-0404). Rev. Stuart E. Lease, President.
Rev. Thomas O, Figart, Dean.

Course in Bible, Theology and Christian Education; Spec-
ialized Missionary Training. Evening Courses for laymen, Sun-
day School Teachers, Superintendents and Youth Directors.
Monday and Tuesday evenings beginning with registration




I €11

September 10-11 (First Semester) and January 21-22 (Second
Semester) at 7:00 p.m.

D Secondary Schools with Classes for Adults

12

School District of Lancaster Adult Education Program (Eve-
ning school at J.P. McCaskey High School, EX 7-6195). For
information contact Mr. Marlet Springer, Administration Build-
ing, 225 West Orange Street, Lancaster EX 3-3871.
Adult education program consisting of prospective evening
non-credit classes (Registration Sept. 20 and 21, first
classes Sept. 24 at the High School) in Auto Mechanics;
Welding; Machine Shop; Ferrous Physical Metallurgy; Wood-
work (carpentry and cabinet making); Electricity; Architec-
tural and Mechanical Drafting; Apprentice Training; Plumb-
ing; Office Practice; Shorthand; Chemistry; English; Mathe-
matics; Bookkeeping; Typewriting; Retailing; English for
Foreignborn (for immigrants desiring to learn to read, speak
and write English and to prepare for naturalization); and
Sewing.
Also offered are standard high school courses (evening) for
credit toward high school diploma.

E Other Special Classes

13

14

15

16

Crispus-Attucks Recreation Center (407 Howard Avenue, Lan-
caster, Pa., EX 2-0620).
Crafts and Games; Dancing; Week-end Work Camp; Ceramics;

Homemaking Clubs; Cooking; Sewing; Athletic Games for boys
and girls; Shop Work for younger boys; Indoor Roller Skating,
December through March. Thomas Craig, Director.
Lancaster Recreation Commission (135 North Lime Street, Lan-
caster, EX 2-2115) Albert E. Reese, Diréctor.
Happy Hours for Adults over 60; Basketball Leagues at
Junior and Senior High Schools; Annual Hobby Show; Train-
ing Institute for Summer Recreation Leaders; Craft Program:
Photography Club, Indoor Rifle and Pistol Range, Picnic
Kits, Softball Leagues, Teen Dances.

Lancaster Jewish Community Center (219 East King Street,
Lancaster, EX 4-2625). Myer A. Siegel, President.
Adult Activities - Bowling Leagues, Modern Dance, Bank-
ing Services, Duplicate Bridge Club, Lecture series, Ball-
room Dancing, Reading Clinic, Gym activities, Couples
Club, Mr. & Mrs. Club, and special events.

Lancaster County Chapter, American Red Cross (430 West
Orange Street, Lancaster, EX 3-3926). Miss Jane Meloy, Exe-
cutive Director.

Disaster - Mass Feeding Courses.

First Aid - Instructors, Advanced, Standard and Junior

Courses.

E 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Home Nursing - Home Care of the Sick and Injured, Mother
and Baby Care Courses.

Small Craft - Boating, Canoeing and Sailing Courses.

Water Safety - Instructors, Water Safety Aide, Senior and
Junior Life Saving Courses and Classes in Swimming Skills.

Young Men’s Christian Association (7 West Orange Street,
Lancaster, EX 2-2113). H. Raymond Hershey, Executive  Di-
rector.
Fall, Winter and Spring Informal Education Classes. Sub-
jects on request.

Young Women’s Christian Association (149 East Orange
Street, Lancaster, EX 3-3904). Miss Lydia Adolph, Executive
Director.
“Holiday for Wives” Club with Wednesday morning classes in
pottery, sewing, creative writing, speech, gym, sketching;
modern dance, swimming; Wednesday afternoon activities in
flower arranging, painting, bridge, gym and swimming.
Nursery for children 2-6 years in connection with the pro-

gram.

“Globe Trotters” Club; “AA” Club; “Three Corner Club” for
business and professional women and home women.
“Homemakers” Club. “Newcomers” Club with nursery for
children 2-6.

Universal Friends Club - for the enjoyment and understand-
ing of national, racial, cultural and religious differences.
Evening Informal Education Classes - Bridge, Pottery,
Pennsylvania Dutch and Foreign Cookery, Public Speaking,
French, German, Spanish, Millinery, Art and Commercial De-
sign, Slimnastics, Weight Control, Modern Dance, Archery,
Badminton, Tennis, Swimming and Life Saving.

Vivaldi Chamber Orchestra - Dr. J. Wm. Frey, Director.
See inside front cover for dates of concerts.

“Holiday Nights” - Thursdays, 7:30-10:00 P.M.

Variety of classes in swimming, gym, crafts, cooking,
creative writing, etc.

Great Books Discussion Groups (at the Lancaster Free Public
Library). Informal discussions of the world’s great books.
(For information, call Mrs. F. E. Shenk, EX 7-6166.)

The United Gas Improvement Company.

Free course in cooking given by Home Service Department to
Girl Scouts. Cooking Demonstrations for Church, Club and
Civic groups - EX 4-0511, Ext. 47.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (EX 7-6181).
Group and individual instruction of Home [Economics furnished
by staff of Home Economists.

Hearing Conservation Center (630 Janet Avenue, lancaster,
EX 2-0615). Mrs. Lopnie K. Leaman, Executive Secretary.




I E22

23

24

25

26

7
Spring and fall classes in lipreading for adults; Parent Edu-
cation for parents of children with hearing handicaps; private

speech correction for adults. Nursery classes for children
with hearing and-or language disorders; Summer School class-
es for children with speech and/or hearing problems.

Lancaster Cleft Palate Clinic (24-26 North Lime Street, Lan-
caster, EX 4-8449 and EX 2-6213). Dr. H. K. Cooper, Director.
Dr. R. T. Millard, M.A., Head of Department of Speech.

Hours: 8:30 A.M. - 5 P.M. - Mon., Tues., Wed., & Fri.

8:30 A.M. - 12 Noon - Thurs. & Sat.

Individual and/or group therapy instruction for functional and
organic speech problem--pre school, school aged and adults.
Delayed speech, articulation disorders, stuttering, languaged
disturbed children. Cerebral accident cases (strokes) and
cancer cases (laryngectomized). All persons seen by appoint-
ment.
Clinic approved by American Hospital Association, Pa. Hos-
pital Assoc. Medical, Dental and Speech Departments diag-
nose and/or treat all oral-facial-speech handicapping condi-
tions. State aid available for those who qualify according to
the Pennsylvania Department of Health or Office of Bureau of
Vocational Rehabilitation.
Education programs through workshops and seminars are ar-
ranged for Physicians, Dentists, Educators, Speech and Hear-
ing Therapists, Student Nurses. Clinic staff is available for
speaking engagements. Educational 16 mm films in color and
B&W regarding rehabilitation and research are distributed from
clinic without rental fee.

Singer Sewing Machine Company (34 North Queen Street, Lan-
caster, EX 4-3725). Mrs. L. Kreider, instructor.

Week Day and Saturday classes in machine instruction (free
for Singer Sewing Machine purchasers, 3 weeks duration, 1
lesson per week) And dressmaking (for a fee, 8 weeks dur-
ation, open to anyone). These are scheduled continuously.
Also have teen-age classes.

Lancaster School District Practical Nurse School. Stevens
Elementary School, Charlotte & Chestnut Sts., EX 3-3871.
Mrs. Sara Shea, Director.

Classes begin in September and February.

Lancaster Toastmasters Club - No. 1723. Speech-Craft Course.
For information and details, contact Richard S. Warren, EX
3-7551, or John E. Mohler, EX 3-0243.

Enrollment limited to 30. Instructive training in speaking
techniques.

Il Cultural Resources Available to Public
A Libraries

27

28

29

Lancaster Free Public Library (125 North Duke Street, Lan-
caster, EX 4-2651). Edward R. Dax, Librarian.
Hours: Adult and Young People’s Departments

9 AM. - 9 P.M. Monday thru Friday

9 AM. - 5:30 P.M. Saturday

Children’s Department 12 noon - 8:30 P.M. Monday

12 noon - 6:00 P.M. Tues. thru Fri.
9:00 A.M. - 5:30 P.M. Saturday
Library is closed Sundays and Holidays.
Books, Music Records, Pictures, Canadian Travel Films,
Pamphlets may be borrowed by any city or county resident.
Reference Service available by mail, telephone or a personal
visit to library.
Bookmobile service to County schools and 101 rural commun-
ities, includes 26 routes, served by two Bookmobiles.
Facilities for art and other exhibits, discussion groups, meet-
ings, etc. (modest service charge).
Approximately 120,000 volumes in collection, including micro-
films of Lancaster newspapers.
Calendar of Community Events (maintained by Pilot Club) is
available for telephone inquiries.
Book talks, musical and film programs, story hours are offered
throughout the Fall, Winter and Spring.

Fackenthal Library, Franklin and Marshall College (on Campus
EX 3-3621). Herbert B. Anstaett, Librarian.
Hours: 8 A.M. - 10 P.M. Monday thru Friday
8 AM. - 5 P.M. Saturday
1 P.M. - 5 P.M. Sunday when college is in session
Summer hours are 8 A.M. - 5 P.M. Monday thru Saturday
Library services are available to general public.
Approximately 160,000 volumes.
Special collections on Pennsylvania Dutch, Napoleon, and
Lincoln.
Lancaster Law Library (Court House, Lancaster, Pa., EX
7-5621). Miss Minnie M. Myer, Librarian.
Hours: 9:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday
Library is closed Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.
Approximately 16,000 volumes on legal subjects including
decisions of the Supreme Court of the United States and each
of the fifty states.
Open to the public but books may not be taken from the
library. The library is financed jointly by the County and
the Lancaster Bar Association. The Yeates collection is
housed at the Historical Society.




1A 30

31

32

33

Millersville State College Library (Millersville) John Maine,
Librarian.
College Yr. Hours: 7:30 A.M. - 9:00 P.M., Mon. thru Fri.

7:30 A.M. - 12 Noon Saturday

1:00 P.M. - 3:00 P.M., Sunday
Available free to students, faculty employees and their fami-
lies; 50¢ per person per semester for others.
Conducts conferences for School Librarians in Spring of
every third year, (scheduled for the Spring of 1963); for Sec-
ondary School Library Student Assistants, every year.
Approximately 60,000 volumes.
Marguerite Porter Davison Collection on Weaving and Tex-
tiles. Special emphasis on education and teaching methods.
H. Frank Eshleman collection on Constitution History --
includes Congressional Records.
Newly established listening room equipped with 2 record
players and 2 tape recorders with earphone’ attachments. Ac-
commodates 25 students at one time. Special collection on
books for the handicapped child.
Art work (pictures) for rental.

Summer Hours - College Library and Periodical Annex

7:30 - 9:00 Mon. thru Fri.

7:30 - 12 Noon, Sat.

1:00 P.M. - 3:00 P.M., Sunday

Zug Memorial Library, Elizabethtown College, Elizabethtown,
Pa., EM 7-1151, Ext. 22. Contact - Librarian.
Hours: 7:30 A.M.-5:00 P.M., 7:00 P.M.-10:00 P.M., Monday-

Thursday

7:30 A.M.-5:00 P.M., Friday

8:30 A.M.-12:00 P.M., Saturday

2:30 P.M.-5:00 P.M., 7:00 P.:M.-10:00 P.M., Sunday
Services - Open to faculty, students and staff of the college;
open to residents of Elizabethtown upon payment of a fee of
$2.50; non-residents of Elizabethtown may use books in the
building only; 30,000 volumes; special collection - Brethren
Historical Library.
Millersville Regional Audiovisual Library, Millersville State
College (on College Campus), Millersville, Pennsylvania,
TR 2-8651. Robert B. Smith, Director.
Films (16 mm) available to member schools of Lancaster,
Lebanon, Dauphin, Perry and York counties.

Armstrong Cork Company Research and Development Center
Library (Lincoln Highway, West, Lancaster, Pa., EX 7-0611).
Miss Elizabeth Bowerman, Librarian.

Collection of approximately 12,000 volumes, specializing in
chemistry, physics, mathematics and chemical engineering.
Available to non-company persons by appointment only.

I A 34

35

36

37

38

39

Hamilton Watch Company Technical Library (Columbia Avenue,
Lancaster, Pa., EX 4-7161). Mrs. Irene Rice, Librarian.
Approximately 3,000 volumes and 150 current periodicals on
Horology, Engineering, Metallurgy and related subjects.

Open to public by appointment only.

Library of the Lancaster Theological Seminary of the United
Church of Christ (Evangelical and Reformed), James Street
and College Ave., Lancaster, Pa., EX 7-2883. Rev. George
Bricker, Librarian.

Hours: 8 A.M. - 10 P.M. Monday thru Friday

9 AM. - 12 Noon Saturday

Open to all interested persons.
Approximately 53,000 volumes and over 200 current periodi-
cals on theology and related subjects.
Special collection of literature on the Reformed Church in the
United States.

Lancaster County Historical Society Library (230 North Presi-
dent Avenue, Lancaster, Pa., EX 2-4633). Mrs. Charles Lund-
gren, Librarian.

Hours: 1 P.M. - 5 P.M. Daily except Sunday, holidays

and first two weeks in September.

Approximately 7,000 books, manuscripts, pictures and maps on
all phases of the history of Lancaster County.
Librarian’s services available but extensive research cannot
be supplied.
Public meetings first Tuesday night of each month, October
thru May at 8 P.M. Open to everyone.

Columbia Public Library (Sixth and Locust Sts., Columbia,
Pa., MU 4-2255). Mrs. Jessie C. Criswell, Librarian.
Hours: 3 - 5 and 7 - 9 P.M., Mon., Tue., Wed. and Fri.
7 -9 P.M.,. Thursday
9 - 11 P.M., Saturday
Open to children and adults.
General collection with some 18th and early 19th century im-
prints.

Moore’s Memorial Library (Christiana Community Center,
Christiana, Pa., Lyric 3-5350). Mrs. Harry Wilkey, Librarian.
Hours: Mon. 2:30 P.M. - 4:00 P.M.
Wed. 6:30 P.M. - 8:00 P.M.
Sat. 9:30 A.M. - 11:30 A.M.
Small general collection of juvenile and adult books.
New Holland Public Library (Elementary School, New Holland,
Pa.)
Open to general public Friday evenings 6 - 8 P.M.
Adult and juvenile books.
Administered by members of the Business and Professional

Women’s Club of New Holland.




I A 40

Elizabethtown Public Library (North Hanover and East Oak
Streets).
Hours for adults: 10:00 A.M. - 12:00 Noon - Tue., Thur., Sat.
3:00 P.M. - 5:30 P.M. -Mon., Wed., Fri.
7:00 P.M. - 9:00 P.M. - Mon. thru Fri.
Hours for children - same daytime hours.
Monday evening only.
Mrs. Alice S. Heilman, Librarian.
Approximately 12,000 v olumes, juvenile and adult.

Il B Museums

41

42

44

Lancaster County Historical Society (230 North President
Avenue, Lancaster, Pa.). John M. Gibson, President; John
W. W. Loose, Secretary and Museum Director.
Hours: 1:00 P.M. - 5:00 P.M. daily except Sundays, holi-
days and the first two weeks in September.
Exhibits of local historical significance; Civil War Centennial

displays; development of Lancaster City and County; dioramas.

The Columbia Museum of Horological.Antiquities (Earl T.

Strickler, 333-335 N. Third St., Columbia, Pa., MU 4-8261).
Open by appointment to those with interest in horologiana
and mechanical memorabilia. No fee. One of largest horo-
logical reference libraries extant; particularly well-bal-
anced collection of horological items.

Pennsylvania Farm Museum of Landis Valley (Oregon Pike,
Rt. 222, Lancaster, Pa., LO 9-1411). H. E. Rohlin, Chief
Curator; Mrs. C. B. Reigle, assistant curator.
Open to public Monday thru Saturday.8:30 A.M. - 5 P.M.;
Sunday 12-5 P.M. Admission 50¢ for those over age 12;
free to Scout and school groups.
Large collection of antiquities pertaining to the domestic,
agricultural and craft economies of this section.

Rock Ford (home of General Edward Hand, Washington’s ad-
jutant general and member of Continental Congress) Rock
Ford Drive, Lancaster, EX 2-7223.

Maintained as an authentic example of refined country living
during the formative years of this country by the Rock Ford
Foundation.

Open 12:00 P.M. - 5:00 P.M. daily.

. Closed mid-November to mid-March.

45

Admission fee 75¢ for adults, 25¢ for children under 18.

Special rates -35¢ per person for groups of 20 or more persons.
This is an authentically preserved house practically untouched
by deterioration which is furnished tastefully in the period.

Wheatland (Lancaster residence of President James Buchan-
an, Marietta Avenue, Lancaster, EX 2-8721). Mrs. Gordon

1IB 45

46

47

48

Parker in charge.
Maintained as national shrine by the James Buchanan Founda-
tion for the preservation of Wheatland.
Open 9 AM. - 5 P.M. Daily
10 AM. - 5 P.M. Sundays
Closed in the winter from December 15 until March 15 ex-
cept by special appointment.
Admission fee 75¢ for adults, children under 12 free.
Special rates - 45¢ per person for groups of 10 or more
persons.

North Museum and Planetarium (on Franklin and Marshall
College Campus, Lancaster, Pa., EX 4-5581). Dr. John Price,
curator.
June, July & August - Open 1:30 P.M. - 5 P.M., Saturday
and Sunday only. September thru May - Open 7:30 P.M. -
10 P.M., Tuesday & Thursday evenings. 2 P.M. - 5 P.M.,
Saturday and Sunday afternoons.
Children should be accompanied by parents. No admission
fee.
Planetarium shows on Saturday and Sunday at 2 and 3 P.M.;
Tuesday and Thursday at 8 P.M. Groups may arrange for
shows at any time. Special provisions will be made for
school groups on Tuesday, Thursday and Friday mornings
from 9:15 until noon.
College observatory open on clear Friday evenings 8-10
P.M.
Evening classes in natural sciences including astronomy
are offered at nominal fee.
Museum trips are conducted staff members.
Telephone inquiries on natural sciences are welcome.

Ephrata Cloister (Ephrata, Pa., REpublic 3-6600). Daniel S.
Kachel, Superintendent.
Home of an unusual religious community begun in 1732.
Open 8:30 AM. - 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Saturday; Sundays
12 Noon - 5:00 P.M. Free to students and scouts accompanied
by their teachers or leaders; under 12 years of age, free; 50¢
admission fee for adults. Property is administered by the
“Pennsylvania Historical & Museum Commission”. Pageants
Saturday evenings during June, July and August, and early
September.
Summer hours as above.
Winter: Open 8:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. - Mon. thru Fri.
10:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. - Saturdays
12:00 Noon - 4:30 P.M. - Sundays
Lititz Moravian Church Museum (Lititz, Pa.) Robert E. Buch,
304 S. Cherry Street, Lititz, Pa., Archivist. Many relics of
early life in the distinctively Moravian (restored) Stiegel




1l B 48 communion service, etc. Open to public by appointment only.
Mrs. Victor Kingswell, Church Secretary.
I C Music
49 Lancaster Symphony Orchestra - Music Director and Con-

50

51

52

53

54

55

ductor: Louis Vyner (J. Edwards Smith, 841 Hillaire Road,
Lancaster, President).

1961-62 Concerts at McCaskey High School Auditorium at
8:15 P.M.

For dates see inside front cover.

For Season Tickets call Mrs. M. N. Rivenburg, EX 3-0256.
Single Concert tickets are on sale at John H. Troup Music
House two weeks before concert, and at McCaskey High
School on night of concert.

Lancaster Community Concert Association (Dr. S. G. Pon-
tius, 320 N. Lime St., Lancaster, President). :

Brings outstanding music to Lancaster, Concerts at McCaskey
High School Auditorium, 8:15 P.M.

By subscription only: Mrs. Dale E. Cary, EX 4-3177, Vice
President and Membership Chairman. For dates and programs
see inside front cover.

Lancaster Opera Workshop (Frederick Robinson, Director).
P.0. Box 304, EX 4-0953.

Membership open to anyone qualified in the artistic, techni-
cal or business phases of an opera production.

Various public performances are given in Lancaster and
throughout eastern Pennsylvania; also performances for pri-
vate groups by arrangement - full programs or single scenes,
etc. A concert bureau of individual singers for lighter types of
musical entertainment is maintained; also a Concert Chorus.
Watch newspapers for announcements of programs.

Lenten Organ Recitals (St. James Episcopal Church, Orange
and Duke Streets, Lancaster). Frank McConnell, Organist.
Organ Recitals 4 P.M. - 5 P.M. Saturdays during Lent.

Open to the public. No admission charge.

American Guild of Organists (Dean: Frank A. McConnell,
156 Northview Drive, Lancaster, Pa., LO 9-0291).

See dates of programs open to public on inside of front cover.
Open to Organists and Choir Directors of any denomination.
Friday Concerts, Franklin & Marshall College. Call or write
Prof. Hugh Gault, Music Dept., EX 3-3621, Ext. 281 for sub-
scriptions and tickets to individual concerts.

For programs and dates see listing inside front cover.

Vivaldi Chamber Orchestra of the YWCA (Dr. J. William Frey,
Director). Regular concerts at Lancaster YWCA.
For dates see inside front cover.

11 C 56

Lancaster Civic Chorus. Rehearsals held at Emerson Hall,
Unitarian Church of Our Father, Monday evenings, 7:45 P.M.
New members welcome. Watch newspapers for announce-
ments of concerts. Ernest Hills, Director. LO 9-9635. Avail-
able for public performances.

Il D Art Groups, etc.

57

Lancaster County Art Association (20-22 E. Vine Street,
Lancaster).

Open 7 P.M. - 9 P.M. evening during exhibitions. Spring Show
in May, Fall Show in. October. Members’ ‘Annual Exhibits.
Children’s Show. Also Group Shows, One and Two Man Shows
throughout year. Dates and hours of exhibitions publicized in
local papers.

Small permanent collection of Paintings by Known Artists
here and abroad.

Conducts Lancaster County Day “Open House” third Saturday
of October each year.

Membership and Activities open to interested persons.

Free Children’s Classes. Adult classes for members in oil
paintings, water color painting, portrait painting, sculpture.
Special rates for children.

Traveling Art Shows.

Echo Valley Art Association (for information call Miss Pauline
Stauffer, Lancaster, EX 2-8653).

All members are artists. Regular meetings of members, oc-
casional Art Classes. Public Exhibition each spring.

Il E Theatre

59

60

61

Green Room Club (Campus, Franklin and Marshall College,
Lancaster, EX 7-9638. Prof. Edward H. Brubaker, Director).
All female roles are cast from community; male roles are
usually played by students, but there are occasional male
roles open to non-students. Tryouts, as well as productions,
are announced in newspapers,

Season tickets on sale at Green Room Box Office. Tickets
for individual plays go on sale two weeks before play opens.

Fine Arts Club 9th Annual Film Series (at Hensel Hall,
Franklin and Marshall College).

Tickets may be obtained by writing to:

The Fine Arts Club of Franklin and Marshall College EX
3-3621.

Lancaster Theatre Arts Association (P.O. Box 184) (Maydell
Pietsch, Corresponding Secretary, 630 Janet Avenue, Lan-
caster, Pa.). Evening meetings.

Membership open to anyone interested in any phase of dra-
matic production.




Il E 61 Equipment for presenting proscenium and arena stage pro-

62

ductions.

One-Act Plays presented in experimental workshop, in addi-
tion to major productions. Children’s theatre production,
place and date to be announced.

Lancaster County Bird Club and the National Audubon So-
ciety. North Museum, F' & M College. Audubon Wildlife Films.
Series of 5 films at Hensel Hall. Season and single admission
tickets available from William E. Tawzer, 622 North Franklin
Street, EX 3-4954.

See inside front cover for dates and times of showings.

Il F Lecture Series

63

64

65

66

67

67a

Lancaster Catholic Forum (contact Mr. John H. Frey, 146
Murry Hill Drive, Lancaster, LO 9-9202 for infgrmation).

Public Forums, admission free, held in Lancaster Catholic
High School Auditorium, 8:30 P.M.

Dates and speakers, as well as topics, will be announced in
the newspapers.

American Association for the Advancement of Science, Lan-
caster Branch (for information call Dr. Colin E. Fink, Lan-
caster, X 3-3621). For dates, subjects, and speakers, see
inside front cover of this directory. Membership fee includes
admission to lectures at Hensel Hall, $2.00. Students $1.00.

Garvin Lectures (Church of Our Father, Unitarian, West
Chestnut and Pine Streets, Lancaster, Pa.). See inside front
cover for this year’s lecture - October 10. For information,
contact F. Lyman Windolph, Esq., 121 E. King Street, Lan-
caster, Pa.

Unitarian Forum. (Church of Our Father, Unitarian, West Chest-
nut and Pine Streets, Lancaster, Pa.). Sunday mornings from
October to May, beginning at 10:00 A.M. 20 minute lecture on
topics of current interest, followed by discussion period.
The public is cordially invited.

North Foundation Lectures (Franklin & Marshall College Cam-
pus, Hensel Hall).

Established by a bequest of Hugh M. North, Jr. and devoted
to lectures on law and allied subjects. The lecture for 1962-
1963 will be held November 29.

Lectures in Religion Series (Franklin and Marshall College
Green Room). Open to the public free of charge. For informa-
tion call EX 3-3621.

A series of six lectures each year, delivered by the nation’s
outstanding theologians of Judaism, Catholicism, and Pro-
testantism. For dates and lecturers, call College after Septem-
ber 1.

Il F 68 Community Cultural Programs, Elizahethtown, Pa. Jointly

69

70

sponsored by Elizabethtown College and the Patton Ma-
sonic Institution, Elizabethtown, Pa. Tickets on sale at
Elizabethtown College Public Relations Office. Dr. Carl
N. Shull, Chairman, Lyceum Committee.

Friends of the Lancaster Free Public Library (at Library,
125 N. Duke Street, Lancaster, Pa.). Three open meetings
with literary or musical content during the year.

Watch newspapers for dates and programs. First meeting
September 25.

Topics - A lecture series sponsored by Franklin & Marshall
College, open to the public by subscription at $6.00 per ticket.
For information, call EX 3-3621 and ask for Public Relations
Office. See also inside front cover of this directory for dates,
speakers and topics.

Il G Miscellaneous

71

Pennsylvania German Society, Fackenthal Library, Franklin
& Marshall College (on campus). EX 3-3621, Ext. 257. Prof.
Kenneth D. Longsdorf, Adm. Sec. Miss Elizabeth Kieffer,
Archivist.

Special collections on genealogy and history of the Penn-
sylvania Germans.




INDEX

Accounting 1,6

American Assn. for the
Advancement of Science 64

American Government 3

American Guild of Organists 53
Americanization 12

Anesthesia 8
Apprentice Training 712
Archery 15
Architectural Drawing,
Architecture 13
Armstrong Cork Company
Research Library 33
Art 3, 18, 57, 58
Art Associations 57, 58

Art Exhibits
Arts & Crafts, see
Ceramics, Crafts, etc.

217, 28, 57, 58

Associate of Science Degree 1
Astronomy 46
Automotive Mechanics 7, 12
Ballet, see Dancing, Creative

Barber Shop Quartets 56
Basketball Leagues 13, 14
Bible Courses 11
Biology 1,8
Boating 16
Bookkeeping 12
Book Talks 27
Bowman Technical School 5
Bricklaying 7

Bridge and Canasta 13, 15, 18
Business Administration 1, 2, 6

Cabinet Making 12
Carpentry 12
Catholic Forum 63
Ceramics 18
Chemical Engineering 1
Chemistry 1,12
Choruses 51, 56
Christian Education 10, 11
Civil Engineering 1
City School District 12

Clock Repairing 5
Columbia Museum of

Horoligical Antiquities 42
Columbia Public Library 37
Commercial Design 18
Community Concerts 50
Cooking 13, 20, 21
Crafts 13, 14
Creative Writing 18

Crispus Attucks Rec. Center 13
Dancing, Creative 13,:15,18
Data Processing, Electronics 4
Discussion Groups

See also Great Books 4,18
Drafting, Mechanical 7,12
Dramatics 59, 61
Dressing, (See Sewing)
Echo Valley Art Assoc.

Economics 1
Education Courses 1,2, 3
Educational Film Library
Cooperative 32
Electrical Engineering 1
Electricity 7,12
Electronics 4,7

Elizabethtown College 2, 31, 68
Elizabethtown Public Library 40

Engineering 1,4
English (Grammar) and
Composition 1,2,3
English for Foreign-born 12
Ephrata Cloister 47
Esperanto 2
Fackenthal Library, F & M 28
Farm Museum 43
Films & Film 27, 42, 60, 62
Programs
First Aid 16
Flower Arranging 18
Foreign Languages 1,2,18

Franklin & Marshall College 1, 28
46, 54, 59, 61, 64, 67, 70, 71, 72
French 1, 2,18

INDEX

Friday Concerts 54  Lancaster Symphony Orchestra 49
Friends of the Library 69 Lancaster Toastmasters Club 26
Games, How to Teach 13 Landis Valley Museum 43
Garvin Lectures 65 Languages, see Foreign
Geography, World 3 Languages
German 1, 2,18 Law Library 29
Government 1 Lenten Organ Recitals 52
Graduate Work 1, 3,10 Life Saving 3,16, 18
Graphic Arts 3,57 Lip Reading 22
Great Books 19 Literature, see also English
Green Room Club 59 Literature 1,3
Hamilton Watch Company Literary Groups, see also

Technical Library 34 Great Books 13
Happy Hours for Adults Lititz Moravian Church

over 60 years 14 Museum 48
Health Education 3 Local History 36
Hearing Conservation Center 22 McCaskey High School 12
Historical Society Library 36 Machine Shop 7,12
History Courses 1,3 Management, see Business
Hobby Shows 13 Administration
Holiday for Wives Club 18  Masonry 7
Home Economics 21 Mathematics 1, 2; 8,12
Home Making Clubs 13, 18  Mechanical Drawing
Home Nursing 16 (Introductory) 7,12
Interracial Council 13 Mechanical Engineering il
Jewelry Engraving 5 Medical Technology 8
Jewelry Repairing 5  Metal Work 3
Jewish Community Center 15  Metallurgy 12
Laboratory Technology 9 Millersville State
Lancaster Business School 6 College 3, 30, 32
Lancaster Civic Chorus 56 M'mi{‘e")’ Art 18
Lancaster Cleft Palate Clinic 23  Missionary Training 11

Lancaster County Art Assn. 57
Lancaster County Bird Club 62
Lancaster County Historical

Society 41
Lancaster Free Public Library 27
Lancaster General Hospital 9

Lancaster Opera Workshop 51
Lancaster Recreation Assoc. 14
Lancaster School of the Bible 11

Modern Dance, see Dancing,
Creative

Moore’s Memorial Library 38
Music, Courses in 2; 8
Nature Study 46
New Holland Public Library 39
North Foundation Lectures 67
North Museum 46
Nursing 3, 8,9, 16, 25




INDEX

Observatory 46
Office Practice 12
Opera Workshop 51
Painting, see Art

Parents Groups 13
Pennsylvania Farm Museum 43
Pennsylvania German Society 71
Pennsylvania Power & Light 21
Pennsylvania State University 4
Philosophy 1
Photography 14
Physical Fitness 13, 15, 17, 18
Physics 1
Picnic Kits 15
Planetarium 146
Plumbing, 12
Pottery, see Ceramics
Psychology 1,2; 8
Public Speaking 1,18, 26
Purchasing Agents-Seminar 4
Radio Fundamentals 7
Reading Clinic 15
Recreation Leader Training 14
Red Cross 16
Religion 1, 2, 10, 67a
Religious Education 10, 11
Retailing 12
Rifle & Pistol Range 14
Rock Ford Home 44
Roller Skating 13
Russian £ |
Safety, Occupational 4
Sailing 16
St. Joseph’s Hospital 8
Sculpture 57
Secretarial Work 6
Sewing 12, 13, 18, 24
Shop Mathematics 12
Shop Work 3, 14
Shorthand 13
Singer Sewing Machine Co. 24
Sketching, see Art

Slender Femmes 15

Slimnastics 18
Social Studies 2,3
Sociology 2
Soft Ball Leagues 15
Spanish 1,18
Speech, see Public Speaking 22
Speech Problems 22:,23
Sports, Indoor 13, 15, 17, 18
Square Dancing 18
Stenography 6
Stevens Trade School (¢
Summer Playground Super-

vising 14
Swimming 3,16, 17, 18
Teacher Education, see

Education Courses
Television Fundamentals i
Temple University 1
Theatre Arts Association 61
Theology 10, 11
Theological Seminary 10, 35
Topics 70
Typewriting 12
Unitarian Forum 66
United Gas Improvement Co. 20
United States History 3
Verse Speaking 13
Vivaldi Chamber Orchestra 55
Watch Repairing 5
Water Safety 16
Weight Control 15, 18
Welding 12
Wheatland 45
Woodworking 3,7, 12
Work Camp, Weekend 13
X-ray 8
Y.M.CA. 17:
Y.W.C.A. 18
Zug Memorial Library 31







